CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 564
Heard at Montreal, Tuesday, Septenber 14, 1976
Concer ni ng

CANADI AN PACI FI C LI M TED
(Departnent of Investigation)

BROTHERHOOD OF RAI LWAY, AIRLINEaRaD STEAMSHI P CLERKS, FREI GHT
HANDLERS, EXPRESS AND STATI ON EMPLOYEES
EXPARTE
Dl SPUTE
The extent of discipline applied to Security Guard C. H Dargewtcz.
EMPLOYEE' S STATEMENT OF | SSUE

Security Guard C.H Dargewitcz was dism ssed fromthe service of the
Conpany as of January 8, 1976.

CONTENTI ON

The Brotherhood clains that the discipline applied to Security CGuard
Dar gewi tcz was unwarranted and that he should be reinstated,
conpensated for all nonetary | oss sustained and his service record
corrected accordingly.

FOR THE EMPLOYEE:

(SGD.) M PELOQU N
GENERAL CHAI RVAN

There appeared on behalf of the Conpany:

J. A MCGQire Manager, Labour Relations, CP Rail, Mntrea

J. E. Palfenier Labour Relations Officer, CP Rail, Montrea

J. M M ckel Asst. to Chief of Investlgation, CP Rail
Mont r ea

J. Young Sub- Tnspector, Dept. of |nvestigation, CP

Rai |, Montrea

And on behal f of the Brotherhood:

M Pel oqui n General Chairman, B.R A.C., Mntrea
J. G Conway Vice CGeneral Chalrman, B.R A . C., Mntrea
C. H Dargewtcz (Grievor) - Montrea

| NTERI M AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

By letter dated June 11, 1976, the Union requested a hearing of this



matter, and subnitted a statement of the dispute, the issue and the
Uni on contention in the case. The matter was then set down for
hearing. The Conpany then raised the objection that the procedure
established in the Canadian Railway O fice of Arbitration for ex
parte applications had not been foll owed, and that the matter should
not be heard. The hearing was restricted to the presentation of the
parties' submi ssions on that prelimnary point.

It is material to set out the chronology of events relating to this
grievance. The grievor was di scharged on January 8, 1976. This

di sci pline was appeal ed, in accordance with the collective agreenent,
at Step 3 of the grievance procedure on January 30, 1976, an
extention of time limts having been granted. On February 6, 1976,

t he Conpany advised the Union that it would not alter its decision
On March 2, the Union requested that the Conpany join in the

subm ssion of the case to the Canadian Railway O fice of Arbitration
and the Conpany subsequently indicated that it agreed to the

subm ssion of the case to the Ofice of Arbitration.

There foll omed an exchange of correspondence relating to a proposed
Joint Statenment of Issue. The parties did not agree as to a Joint
Statenent, and on June 11, 1976, the Union wote to the Conpany
advising that it was submtting a statenent of the dispute, of the

i ssue, and of its contention to the Office of Arbitration. Such
statenment was subnitted to the Office of Arbitration as noted above.

The matter was, it appears, properly processed through the grievance
procedure, and properly referred to arbitration in accordance with
the provisions of the collective agreenent. The parties were agreed
that the matter would go before the Canadi an Railway O fice of
Arbitration. The Arbitrator's jurisdiction, however, arises not only
out of a particular Collective Agreement but al so under the

Menor andum est abl i shing the Canadi an Railway Office of Arbitration
and is conditioned upon strict conpliance with its terns. Cl ause 8
of the Menorandum of Agreenent dated Septenmber 1, 1971, concerning
the Canadi an Railway Office of Arbitration is as foll ows:

"8. The Joint Statenent of Issue referred to in Clause 5
hereof shall contain the facts of the dispute and reference
to the specific provision or provisions of the collective
agreenent where it is alleged that the collective agreenent
has been m sinterpreted or violated. |n the event that the
parti es cannot agree upon such joint statenent either or each
upon forty-eight (48) hours' notice in witing to the other
may apply to the Arbitrator for permission to submt a
separate statenent and proceed to a hearing. The Arbitrator
shall have the sole authority to grant or refuse such
application.”

In the instant case the parties did not agree on a joint statenent,
and it would appear to have been open to the Union to proceed ex
parte. Such procedure, however, requires that forty-eight hours
notice thereof be given. |In the instant case, such notice was not
given. Inits letter of June 11, the Union sinply advised the
Conpany that it was submitting its own statement to the O fice of
Arbitration, and it did so on the sane day. There has not, then
been conpliance with Cl ause 8 of the Menorandum and | have no



authority to relieve against this failure.

The effect of this, in nmy view (and, as this matter was not spoken to
at the hearing except inferentially by reference to C. R 0.A Cases
149 and 409, | nmake no flnal determ nation thereon), is sinply that
the statenment of dispute of issue and of the Union's contention has
not been submitted in accordance with the procedure agreed to and is
not properly before nme. The parties have, however, referred the
matter to the arbitration stage. It would still be open to themto
agree upon a Joint Statenent of |ssue, and it would appear still to
be open to either of themto submt an ex parte statenent, provided
it was done on forty-eight hours' notice.

As the matter now stands, the objection succeeds, and it is declared
that there is no Statenent of |ssue properly before the Ofice of
Arbitration at this tinme.

J.F.W WEATHERI LL
ARBI TRATOR

There appeared on behalf of the Conpany, Wednesday, Novenber
| & h, 1976

J. A MCGQire Manager, Labour Relations, CP Rail, Mntreal

J. M M ckel Asst. to the Chief, Investigation Dept.,CP
Rai |, Montreal

M J. Young Sub- | nspector, | nvestigation Dept., CP Rail,
Mont r eal

E. Lant ei gne | nvestigator, Investigation Dept., CP Rail,
Mont r eal

J. W Bourgeois I nvestigator, Investigation Dept., CP Rail,
Mont r eal

And on behal f of the Brotherhood:

M Pel oqui n General Chairman, B.R A.C., Mntreal

J. G Conway Vice Ceneral Chalrman (Security Guard)
B.R A .C., Mntreal

C. H Dargewtcz (Gievor) Montreal

K Lasocki Representative, B.R A C., Mntreal

AWARD COF THE ARBITRATOR

The grievor was dism ssed on the ground of neglect of duty and
submitting false informati on on Decenber 15, |1975. The penalty of

di sm ssal was determnined having regard to the grievor's disciplinary
record. In a case of this sort, there is an onus on the Conpany to
show that there were in fact grounds for the inposition of discipline
and then, if that is nmet, to show that the penalty inposed was
proper. The first question to be determ ned, then, is whether the
grievor did comrit the offences charged on the night in question

The grievor is a security guard, and on the night in question was
wor ki ng from 1500 to 2300 hours. He began his shift at Place Viger



Yard, Montreal, was then transported to Montreal West Station for
passenger protection purposes, and was then returned to Pl ace Viger
to complete his shift.

There is sone question as to the tine when the grievor returned to
Pl ace Viger. The Conpany's evidence is that it was at 1900 hours,

al t hough the grievor and the other security guard who was on duty at
that time say that it was 1930. On the evening in question the
grievor did not deny that he had finished his |unch (which would be
after his return to Place Viger) at 1930. The statenont of Sergeant
VWite, who drove the grievor back to Place Viger was not nade at the
i nvestigation, and cannot be given the sane weight. |In the

ci rcunst ances, the grievor should be given the benefit of the doubt,
and | would find that he returned to Place Viger at 1.30, and that he
took lunch, properly, from 1940 unti 1l 2000 hours.

It is said that fromthat roint on the grievor failed to carry out
his duties. The Union raised a question as to what the grievor's
duties actually were, but while these seem not to have been made the
subj ect of any detailed job description, it is nevertheless the case
that a security guard does have duties, and there is no doubt that
the grievor knew what his were on that night. The other security
guard worked on the "clocks'' that night, that is, he went on
fire-protection rounds, while the grievor was to nmaintain security of
the general yard, and to | ook out for "exceptions", that is,
abnornmalities in the condition of cars or property.

At 2000 hours, two investigators took up a position opposite the
north entrance of the security guards' office, at the edge of the
Craig Yard, part of the area for which the grievor was responsible.
They were at a distance of 180 feet fromthe office, and would not be
in a position to nake very detail ed observations of the grievor.
They coul d, however, ascortain whether or not the grievor was in the
of fice, and they could observe his nmovenents in at |east part of
Craig Yard. The grievor's car was parked in Craig Yard, just north
of the office. Fromthe plans and phot ographs, there is no doubt
that the presence of the grievor's car would not interfere with the
i nvestigators' observation of the office, and certainly the

i nvestigator would be aware of any movenent involving the grievor's
car, during their surveillance.

I n determ ni ng what happened after 2000 hours that night, | rely on
the statenments given by the grievor and by the investigators at the
I nvestigation. The grievor and the investigators were al so present
at the hearing of this matter and gave certain evidence. In
resolving conflicts in the evidence, there is nothing to choose as
between the witnesses with respect to their denmeanour, all appearing
to give their testinony sincerely. | rely rather on an analysis of
the statenents made and on such contradictions as nmay be found,
particularly in the statements of the grievor. As to the
investigation itself, | amsatisfied that it conplied with the

requi renents of the collective agreenent. The grievor had ful
opportunity to cross-exam ne those who gave evi dence agai nst him (as
noted earlier, | do not rely on the statenent of Sergeant White, who
was not cross-exam ned).

At the end of the investigation on Decenber 29, M. Young asked the



grievor if he had anything nore to add. The grievor replied that he
had a | ot to add, and began to describe what had occurred at 2005
hours on the day in question. This was a vital part of his case, but
at that point M. Young closed the hearing. This appears very
surprising, and if the matter had ended there | woul d have had
serious doubts as to the propriety of the investigation. On the
foll owi ng day, however, the investigation continued, and the grievor
had full opportunity to give his own account of the matter. |[In the
result, then, | conclude that a proper investigation was hel d.

The investigators' evidence is that from 2000 hours until 2105 hours,
the grievor remained in the guards' office. At 2105 he went into
Shed 3 and returned to the office at 2225. He remnined there unti
2245, when he went out to his car with sone personal belongings. He
was then confronted by the Investigators and nade certain statenents,
and at 2300 he booked off duty. The investigators nmintained their
surveillance from 2000 until 2245, with the exception of a period
from 2110 until 2200. There is no doubt, in any event, that the
grievor was engaged in his security duties from 2105 until 2225.

VWhat is conplained of is that he seens to have done very little
during the period fromthe tinme he conpleted his supper at 2000, or
the interpretation nost favorable to him until 2105, when he went to
Shed 3. What is further conplained of is that a report made of an
"exception" said to have been discovered at 2005 is, it is alleged,
fal se.

The grievor's account of the evening is that after he conpleted his
supper he went out to Craig Yard to check cars, at 2005. The first
car he checked was DM 2231, on which the seals were found to be
broken. He replaced them and, discovering that he had |left his keys
for the yard in his car, he went to his car. Reaching across to the
gl ove conmpartnment for the keys, he accidentally sounded the horn. He
returned to the office and switched on the lights, and at about the
same time the other guard entered the office by another entrance,
remar ki ng on having heard the car horn.

Apart fromthat, the two sides' accounts of the sequence of events do
not differ very significantly. It may be noted that it was not
necessary that the investigators have any particul ar know edge of
what the gievor's duties were, they have reported sinply on their
observations of his actions, and the issue is whether those actions
were in conformty with his duties. These duties do include the
maki ng of reports, and the grievor stated that during the period from
2000 to 2105, he made out a report dealing with an incident which had
occurred while he was at Montreal West Station. That would be
proper. The report is in evidence, and its preparati on woul d not
seemto have required nore than a relatively short time, at the npst
fifteen or twenty mnutes.

As to the grievor's statenent that he went to check Craig Yard at
2105, it is, | think, significant that he did not, on his return,
make any report on the condition of car DM2231. He stated that his
ball point pen did not work outside in the cold weather, and that he
made a nental note of the matter, but in that case he ought to have
made a witten neno inmediately on his return to the office. He did
not record the matter in the yard book; he did not then make out the
appropriate report form (one was filed the foll ow ng day), when he



was confronted by the investigators, who enquired what he had done
with his tine, he made no nention of the matter, and at the end of
his shift, on reporting to the desk constable, he advised that he had
checked all cars and that there had been no exceptions. This check
which the grievor says he nade was at a tine when, according to the

i nvestigators, the area was under surveillance. Even if the
novenments of the grievor had sonehow been nissed, his going to his
car, opening the door and sounding the horn, and his return to the
office and turning on the lights, would certainly have conme to the

i nvestigators' attention unless of course they have not told the
truth about the tine they began their surveillance. That they were
on the site later is undoubted, and their statements, while they
contai n one superficial inconsistency (at one point they do not meke
clear that there was a gap, noted above, in the surveillance), are
essentially consistent with the known facts. The inconsistencies in
the grievor's statenent are nunmerous, and, considered together with
the evidence referred to below forces me to the conclusion that, on

t he bal ance of probabilities, the lvestigators' account of the matter
is correct.

The other evidence to which | refer is that of the grievor's response
when confronted by the investigators, and, later, when faced with
that response at the investigation. He first told the investigators
that from 1930 until 2225 he had been working in the yard (this of
course is inconsistent with his subsequent position). Wen they
replied that they considered he was |ying, he said "You caught ne.
Soneti mes you have good days, sonetinmes you have bad days, and this
happens to be a bad one for ne." His subsequent explanation of this
as being, in effect, banter, is not sufficient in view of the obvious
seriousness of the matter, and the fact that he was clearly being
accused.

Froma study of all of the material, | find, on the bal ance of
probabilities, that the grievor was neglectful in the performance of
his duties on the night in question, and that he did submit false
information with respect to the conduct of those duties. This is a
serious offence, and a severe penalty woul d be appropriate.

As to the penalty, the grievor's record shows a ten-day suspension in
1974, for leaving his post w thout perm ssion, and a reprimnd, |ater
in 1974 for failure to report for duty. The ten-day suspensi on woul d
appear to be a significant matter, although it occurred well over a
year before the incident in question. |In nmany cases, it would be ny
vi ew that di scharge woul d be an excessive penalty for a second

of fence of dereliction of duty; regard nmust, however, be had to the
fact that the grievor occupies a position of responsibility and
trust. \Where a second breach of such responsibility occurs, and
where it involves, as has been found, the subnission of false

i nformati on, the discharge is appropriate. |In this respect, I amin
agreenent with what is said in the Ford Motor Co. case, 8 L. A C.

(2d) 18., where it is stated: "Wen any person engaged in carrying
out the very inportant functions of a plant protection officer is
found to have conducted hinself in a manner which falls short of
bei ng conmpl etely honest, such a person is no longer qualified to
function in the capacity of a plant protection officer."

For the foregoing reasons, the grievance is dism ssed.



J.F. W WEATHERI LL
ARBI TRATOR

ARBI TRATOR



